—
RELION® 611 SERIES
611 series
Type Test Certificate
Document ID: 1MRS757466
Issued: 2019-04-10
Revision: C
Product version: 2.0

Section 2 Test objects
Table 1: Test objects
Type designation Order number for hardware
REF611 REF611HBBBDA1AA21G
REU611 REU611HBAABA1NN11G
The tests are valid also for other products of 611 series Ver.2.0.
Table 2: Basic modules
Description Type number PWB version
REF611HBBBDA1AA21G
CPU0007, CPU module 2RCA031146A0001 2RCA024978
DIS0018, LHMI small, IEC, aluminum front
cover
2RCA027416A0001 2RAA005579
BIO0006, 6BI + 3BO, binary I/O module 2RCA025502A0001 2RCA024986
AIM0017, 4I + 4BI (Io 0.2/1 A), analog input
module
2RCA007128A0002 2RAA005401
PSM0003, PS_L/BO, power supply module 2RCA025058A0001 2RCA024582
COM0031, COM REDY (3*RJ45),
communication module
2RCA023019A0001 2RCA006780
BPL0001, backplane module 2RCA006836A0001 2RAA005308
REU611HBAABA1NN11G
CPU0007, CPU module 2RCA031146A0001 2RCA024978
DIS0018, LHMI small, IEC, aluminum front
cover
2RCA027416A0001 2RAA005579
AIM006, AIM 5 VT + 4BI, analog input module 2RCA021397A0001 2RCA013877
PSM0004, PS_H/BO, power supply module 2RCA025059A0001 2RCA024582
COM0001, COM IEC (RJ-45), communication
module
2RAA005844A0004 2RAA005402
BPL0001, backplane module 2RCA006836A0001 2RAA005308
1MRS757466 C Section 2
Test objects
611 series 5
Type Test Certificate
6
Section 3 Type tests
Table 3: Inspection of mechanical structure
Description Reference Result
Markings and mechanical structure IEC 60255-1 and IEC
60255-27
OK
Enclosure class (flush-mounted) IEC 60529 IP 54 front side
IP 20 rear side,
connection terminals
Clearances and creepage distances IEC 60255-5 and IEC
60255-27
OK
Table 4: Overload and input tests
Description (IEC 60255-1 and IEC 60255-27) Requirement
Rated current, In 0.2/1 A1) 1/5 A2)
Thermal withstand capability
• Continuously
• For 1 s
4 × In=4 A
100 × In=100 A
4 × In=20 A
100 × In=500 A
Dynamic current withstand
• Half-wave value 250 × In=250 A 250 × In=1250 A
Input impedance <100 mΩ <20 mΩ
Rated voltage, Un 60...210 V AC
Burden <0.05 VA
Voltage withstand
• Continuously
• For 10 s
240 V AC
360 V AC
Binary inputs
• Operational range